

No. 20-1479

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDDIE HOUSTON, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Heather E. Williams  
Federal Defender  
David M. Porter  
Assistant Federal  
Defender  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 498-5700

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2600  
jlfisher@omm.com

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 728-5946

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. There is a deep split on the question presented. ....	2
B. The question presented is central to the First Step Act.....	4
C. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict.....	7
D. The decision below is wrong.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	10
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2007) .....	10
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	10
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	4, 9, 12
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	10
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980) .....	12
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 2021 WL 266341 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 1 F.4th 40 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Moyhernandez</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 2963725 (2d Cir. Jul. 15, 2021).....	3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Olvis</i> , 828 F. App'x 181 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 997 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 12
<b>Statute</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	9
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice § 4.11 (11th ed. 2019).....	10
